

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2004-0197

2004 TERM

OCTOBER SESSION

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

v.

STEVE GUBITOSI

BRIEF OF STEVE GUBITOSI

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225
www.appealslawyer.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *iii*

QUESTION PRESENTED *1*

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE *2*

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT *3*

ARGUMENT *4*

 I. Merrimack County Superior Court Was the Proper Venue for Seeking a
 Search Warrant *4*

 II. State Mislead Franklin District Court *4*

 A. Omission of Material Information Is Ethics Rules Violation *4*

 B. State Mislead District Court Saying Records Necessary for
 Corroboration *6*

 C. State Mislead District Court Regarding Dates of Records *6*

 D. State Mislead District Court Because Telling the Truth
 Might Have Jeopardized the Warrant *7*

 III. State Violated Defendant’s Search and Seizure and Due Process Rights *8*

 IV. State Chose Franklin District Court for Nefarious Reasons *10*

 V. Court’s Have Authority to Punish Prosecutorial Misconduct *12*

 VI. Suppression is Proper Remedy for State’s Misconduct *15*

 A. Suppression is Appropriate Remedy for Prosecutorial
 Misconduct *15*

 B. Suppression is Appropriate Remedy for Contempt *16*

 C. Suppression Fulfills Purposes of the Exclusionary Rule *16*

 1. Deterring Police Misconduct *16*

 2. Redressing Mr. Gubitosi’s Privacy *17*

 3. Restoring Parties to Their Position Before
 Constitutional Violation *17*

 4. Preserving Integrity of the Judiciary and the
 Warrant Process. *18*

VII. Supreme Court Gives Broad Discretion to Trial Court for Suppression Rulings 19

VIII. Warrant Application Did Not Show Probable Cause and was Based on Tainted Evidence 20

IX. State’s Claimed Motivation Lacks Credibility and was not Preserved 21

X. State’s Argument that Suppression is not a Remedy was not Preserved 23

CONCLUSION 25

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	16
<i>Browning v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 250 F. 321 (3rd Cir. 1918)	12
<i>Connolly v. J.T. Ventures</i> , 851 F.2d 930 (7th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	16
<i>In re Spookyworld, Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	12
<i>United States v. Hammad</i> , 858 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1988)	16
<i>United States v. Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	16
<i>United States v. Udechukwu</i> , 11 F.3d 1101 (1st Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 50 (1992)	14
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	17

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>Appeal of Morgan</i> , 144 N.H. 44 (1999)	12
<i>In re Ash</i> , 113 N.H. 583 (1973)	12
<i>Barber v. Jones Shoe Co.</i> , 80 N.H. 507 (1923)	14

<i>Bonser v. Courtney</i> , 124 N.H. 796 (1984)	16
<i>In re Bowman Search Warrants</i> , 146 N.H. 621 (2001)	4
<i>Indian Head Bank v. Corey</i> , 129 N.H. 83 (1986)	13
<i>Kalil's Case</i> , 146 N.H. 466 (2001)	4
<i>Kersevich v. Jaffrey District Ct.</i> , 114 N.H. 790 (1974)	14
<i>Lowell v. U.S. Savings Bank</i> , 132 N.H. 719 (1990)	11
<i>MacDonald v. Bishop</i> , 145 N.H. 442 (2000)	24
<i>N.E. Telegraph & Telegraph Co. v. City of Franklin</i> , 141 N.H. 449 (1996)	5
<i>Nottingham v. Cedar Waters, Inc.</i> , 118 N.H. 282 (1978)	14
<i>Ossipee Automobile Parts, Inc. v. Ossipee Planning Board</i> , 134 N.H. 401 (1991)	22
<i>Robinson v. Owen</i> , 46 N.H. 38 (1865)	16
<i>Rogowicz v. O'Connell</i> , 147 N.H. 270 (2001)	14
<i>State ex rel Childs v. Hayward</i> , 109 N.H. 228 (1968)	4
<i>State v. Bain</i> , 145 N.H. 367 (2000)	12, 13, 14, 16, 19
<i>State v. Boetti</i> , 142 N.H. 255 (1997)	14

<i>State v. Canelo</i> , 139 N.H. 376 (1995)	16, 17
<i>State v. Chace</i> , __ N.H. __ (decided Aug. 26, 2004)	13
<i>State v. Dayutis</i> , 127 N.H. 101 (1985)	12, 13
<i>State v. Delisle</i> , 137 N.H. 549 (1993)	4, 9
<i>State v. Dowdle</i> , 148 N.H. 345 (2002)	12, 18
<i>State v. Gamester</i> , 149 N.H. 475 (2003)	19
<i>State v. Goss</i> , 150 N.H. 46 (2003)	7
<i>State v. Killam</i> , 133 N.H. 458 (1990)	14
<i>State v. Krueger</i> , 146 N.H. 541 (2001)	14
<i>State v. Lieber</i> , 146 N.H. 105 (2001)	19
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 145 N.H. 362 (2000)	16
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 146 N.H. 146 (2001)	19
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 120 N.H. 950 (1980)	21
<i>State v. Wilkinson</i> , 136 N.H. 170 (1992)	5

OTHER STATES' CASES

<i>Com. on Pro. Ethics & Conduct v. Postma</i> , 430 N.W.2d 387 (Iowa 1988)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. DeCicco</i> , 744 N.E.2d 95 (Mass.App.Ct. 2001)	13
<i>Matter of Malmin</i> , 895 P.2d 1217 (Idaho 1995)	5
<i>Ex parte Peterson</i> , 117 S.W.3d 804, 816 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	5
<i>People v. Reichman</i> , 819 P.2d 1035 (Colo. 1991)	5
<i>People v. Strickland</i> , 523 P.2d 672 (Cal. 1974)	13
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 600 N.W.2d 457 (Minn. 1999)	15

CONSTITUTIONS & RULES

U.S. CONST., amds. 4 & 5	8
N.H. CONST., pt. I, art. 19	8, 9
N.H. CONST., pt. I, arts. 15	9
N.H. R. PROF. COND. 3.3(d)	5
N.H. R. PROF. COND. 5.3(c)	5
SUP. CT. R. 16(3)(b)	24
SUPER. CT. R. 57	22

SECONDARY SOURCES

ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE: PROSECUTION FUNCTION, Standard 3-2.8(a) (1993)	5
Bennett Gershman, PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT (2002)	12, 15
2 Wayne R. LaFave, SEARCH AND SEIZURE § 4.13(e) at 746 (3rd ed. 1996)	8, 9
RESTATEMENT OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 112	4
< http://www.courts.state.nh.us/courtlocations/belkdistdir.htm >	11
